PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
1			ame	Execution Date		
Michael P. Harvey 08/13/2009						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	LOCK II, L.L.C.					
Street Address:	1014 South N	1014 South Main Street				
City:	Nicholasville	Nicholasville				
State/Country:	KENTUCKY					
Postal Code:	40356					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 12356		12356	324			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fox Number (F12)241 6224						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 513-241-2324						
Phone: 513-241-2324						
Email: mhines@whepatent.com						
Correspondent Name:Wood, Herron, & Evans, L.L.P.Address Line 1:441 Vine St, Suite 2700						
Address Line 4:						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			LOCKI-02			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Kevin G. Rooney			
Total Attachments: 2 source=ASSIGN#page1.tif source=ASSIGN#page2.tif						

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENTS THEREON

WHEREAS, I (we), <u>Michael P. Harvey</u> have invented a <u>SELF-POWERED</u> <u>ELECTRONIC LOCK</u> as fully disclosed in an application for Patent so entitled and filed by me (us) on <u>January 20, 2009</u> as Application Serial No. <u>12/356,324</u> preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor.

WHEREAS, LOCK II, L.L.C., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Kentucky and having its principal office at 1014 South Main Street, Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356, desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said applications and in and to all patents issued or to be issued thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me (each of us) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we) have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said LOCK II, L.L.C. my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said applications and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and I (we) do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent granted on said applications and all future patents granted upon the subject matter disclosed therein to the above-named Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns.

Page 1 of 2

Assignment of Invention and Patents Thereon Title: Self-Powered Electronic Lock

PATENT REEL: 023142 FRAME: 0960

Full Name of First			
or Sole Inventor:	Harvey	Michael	Ρ.
	Last Name	First Name	Middle Name
Muchae	De Harri Signature	<u>vy</u>	<u>8-13-09</u> Date
Post Office		τω ^μ	
Address:	20 San Simeon	Laguna Niguel, C	A 92677
	Post Office Address	City, State or Cou	and an a second s
STATE OF California			
COUNTY OF Orang	<u>e</u> .		MED NOTWI MYWK (name of asis of satisfactory evidence to be the
On this 134	day of August	2000 hofore ma	MED NOTWA MYWAG IDOMO of
notary), personally appe	eared Michael P. Harvey, who	proved to me on the b	asis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person whose name is :	subscribed to the within instru	ment and acknowledg	ed to me that he executed the same in
his authorized capacity,	and that by his signature on	the instrument the pers	son, or the entity upon behalf of which th

person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

(signature of Notary)

(seal of Notary)



Assignment of Invention and Patents Thereon Title: Self-Powered Electronic Lock

RECORDED: 08/25/2009

PATENT REEL: 023142 FRAME: 0961